at the beginning of year from 1 January 2016 and 25 basis points parallel fall or rise in all-in yield curves at the beginning of

each quarter during the 12 month period from 1 January 2016.

Assuming no management actions, such a series of incremental parallel rises in all-in yield curves would increase planned net

interest income for the year ending 31 December 2016 by HK$2,754 million for 100 basis points case and by HK$1,914

million for 25 basis points case, while such a series of incremental parallel falls in all-in yield curves would decrease planned

net interest income by HK$3,707 million for 100 basis points case and by HK$2,479 million for 25 basis points case. These

figures incorporate the impact of any option features in the underlying exposures and take into account the change in pricing

of retail products relative to change in market interest rates.

64

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Risk Management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Projected Net Interest Income

(audited)

The sensitivity of projected net interest income is described as follows:

25bp 25bp

increase decrease

at the at the

100bp 100bp beginning beginning

parallel parallel of each of each

increase decrease quarter quarter

Change in 2016 projected net interest income

- HKD 844   (2,062)   622   (1,371)

- US$ 891   (1,023)   582   (663)

- other 1,019   (622)   710   (445)

Total 2,754   (3,707)   1,914   (2,479)

Change in 2015 projected net interest income

- HKD 1,543   (1,960)   1,053   (1,625)

- US$ 753   (648)   511   (606)

- other 686   (670)   543   (451)

Total 2,982   (3,278)   2,107   (2,682)

Sensitivity of reserves

(audited)

At 31 December Maximum Minimum

2015 impact impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (1,410)   (1,410)   (998)

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2015 (%) (1.0)   (1.0)   (0.7)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 471   526   361

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2015 (%) 0.3   0.4   0.3

At 31 December Maximum Minimum

2014 impact impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (1,031)   (1,031)   (663)

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2014 (%) (0.7)   (0.7)   (0.5)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 455   461   311

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2014 (%) 0.3   0.3   0.2

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the table above represent the effect of the pro forma movements in net interest income

based on the projected yield curve scenarios and the Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however, does not

incorporate actions that would be taken by BSM or in the business units to mitigate the impact of this interest rate risk. In

reality, BSM seeks proactively to change the interest rate risk profile to minimise losses and optimise net revenues. The net

interest income sensitivity calculations assume that interest rates of all maturities move by the same amount in the "up-shock"

[…]

The balance sheet of insurance manufacturing subsidiaries by type of contract above analyses the assets held in our insurance

manufacturing subsidiaries at 31 December 2015, and provides a view of the exposure to financial risk.

For linked contracts, which pay benefits to policyholders determined by reference to the value of the investments supporting the

policies, the group typically designates assets at fair value. For non-linked contracts, the classification of the assets is driven by

the nature of the underlying contract.

Approximately 86.3% (2014: 76.6%) of financial assets were invested in debt securities at 31 December 2015, with 6.8% (2014:

11.6%) invested in equity securities.

Under linked contracts, premium income less charges levied is invested in a portfolio of assets. The group manage the financial

risks of this product on behalf of the policyholders by holding appropriate assets in segregated funds or portfolios to which the

liabilities are linked. These assets represented 0.2% (2014: 0.3%) of the total financial assets of the group’s insurance

manufacturing subsidiary at the end of 2015.

72

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Risk Management (continued)

(d) Insurance risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

2015 2014

Impact on Impact on

profit after Impact on profit after Impact on

tax for tax for

the year equity the year equity

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves 3   (295)   427   84

- 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves (247)   91   (491)   (93)

Equity price risk

2015 2014

Impact on Impact on

profit after Impact on profit after Impact on

tax for tax for

the year equity the year equity

10 per cent increase in equity prices 251   251   337   337

10 per cent decrease in equity prices (196)   (196)   (300)   (300)

Foreign currency risk

The assets and liabilities of the insurance subsidiaries of the Group are mainly denominated in USD, RMB and Hong Kong dollar

("HKD"). The Group adopts a policy of predominately matching the assets with liabilities in the same currency, effectively

reducing the foreign currency exchange rate exposure. Limits are set to ensure that the net foreign currency exposure is kept to an

acceptable level. The Group uses foreign exchange contracts to manage its foreign currency risk. Most of the foreign exchange

contracts have maturities of less than one year after the balance sheet date.

[…]

- due over 10 years -   -   -

- undated 158   335   493

160   335   495

The Group has to meet daily calls on its cash resources, notably from claims arising on its insurance and investment contracts

and early surrender of policies for surrender value. There is a risk that cash will not be available to settle liabilities when due at a

reasonable cost. The Group manages this risk by monitoring and setting an appropriate level of operating funds to settle these

liabilities. The risk monitoring includes stress testing and the Group’s credit rating. Investment portfolios are also structured with

regard to the liquidity requirements of each underlying fund, and early surrender penalties and market adjustment clauses are

used to defray costs of unexpected cash requirements.

The following table shows the expected maturity of insurance contract liabilities at balance sheet dates:

77

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Risk Management (continued)

(d) Insurance risk (continued)

Present value of in-force long-term insurance business ("PVIF")

2015 2014

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves   8   516

– 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves   (301)   (594)

Non-economic assumptions

Profit for Profit for

the year Net assets the year Net assets

10 per cent increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates
   (63)   (63)   (66)   (66)

10 per cent decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates   57   57   65   65

10 per cent increase in lapse rates   (9)   (9)   (13)   (13)

10 per cent decrease in lapse rates   11   11   15   15

10 per cent increase in expense rates   (56)   (56)   (104)   (104)

10 per cent decrease in expense rates   56   56   104   104

Process used to determine assumptions for long-term insurance contracts

The process used to determine the assumptions is intended to result in stable and prudent estimates of future outcome. This is

achieved by adopting relatively conservative assumptions which can withstand a reasonable range of fluctuation of actual

experience. Annual review of the relevant experience is performed to assess the adequacy of margin between the assumptions

adopted and the best estimate of future outcome. The assumptions that are considered include expenses and the probability of

claims. Both risk discount rate and investment return assumptions are set on active basis with reference to market risk free yields.